
 
PUBLIC ENTERPRISE 

„ROADS OF SERBIA“ 
 

CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE 
 

Republic of Serbia 

ROAD REHABILITATION AND SAFETY PROJECT (RRSP) 
EBRD Project No. 44750 

 

HEAVY MAINTENANCE (UPGRADING) OF THE STATE ROAD IB 15, 

SECTION: KULA (BAČKA TOPOLA) - VRBAS (SAVINO SELO) 

FROM KM 63+696 TO KM 73+852, L=10.156 KM 

Contract Ref. No. RRSP/RRW-IB15KV/2019-05 
 
Date of award: October 21, 2019 
 
Date of signing: December 24, 2019 
 
Duration of the contract awarded: 10 months 
 
Summary scope of contract awarded:  
Civil works km from km 63+696 to km 73+852, L=10.156 km in accordance with the 
Main Design provided by the Employer. 
 
The civil works will consist of (but shall not be limited to) the following: 

 Preliminary works which include removal of trees and bushes, demolition of 
existing concrete curbs, pavement, prefabricated objects, traffic signs, manual 
excavation of tranches, adjustment of manholes and gullies; 

 Substructure works which include topsoil removal, mechanical excavation, 
construction of embankment, subbase preparation, topsoiling of shoulders, 
excavation of new and cleaning of existing ditches; 

 Superstructure works which includes construction of pavement structure: unbound 
base course of chorused stone, bituminous base course, wearing course; 
construction of cement stabilized base course layer with cold in situ recycling; 
supply and installation of precast concrete curbs; supply and installation of precast 
concrete elements: flumes, concrete channels, segment channels; supply and 
installation of drainage pipes; 

 Works on structures (bridge) which includes site cleaning, removing of asphalt 
surface from the bridge, asphalt milling, removal of existing dilatation, removal of 
loose concrete, waste material, sandblasting of concrete surfaces, drilling the 
holes for anchors in concrete; manual excavation for construction of floating slabs, 
construction of structure wedges and embankments behind the floating slab, filling 
and compacting of soil; Installation and dismantling of scaffold; concreting of 
damaged foundations of slope round head, concreting of transition ramp on the 
shoulders, concreting of damaged parts of the slope round head, concreting of 
floating slabs, pedestrian paths and edge beams; reinforced works; Waterproofing 
of upper side of the bridge deck, filling of joints with cement mortar, installation of 
permanently elastic bitumen sealing tapes, construction of wearing course, 
embedding of anchors with sealing of holes, concrete surfaces protection layer, 
etc.; 



 Works on drainage system improvement which includes earthworks (mechanical 
and manual excavation, trench backfilling etc.), supply and installation of drainage 
pipes, inlet fittings for manholes, RC manholes; construction of new culverts on 
approach roads; 

 Other works which includes works on electrical installation: cable installation 20 kV, 
public lightning installation and works on telecommunication cable network; 

 Roadside arrangement and placement of traffic signalization and road furniture. 
 

The Works will be performed under traffic with a strong emphasis on maintaining safe 
conditions for both the flow of traffic and the works in progress. 
 
Name of Tenderers and Tender prices as read out at Tender Opening: 
Consortium VOJPUT – JUGOKOP, Serbia: EUR 4,950,026.78 (VAT excluded) 
 
Name of Tenderers and evaluated prices of each evaluated Tender: 
Consortium VOJPUT – JUGOKOP, Serbia: EUR 4,800,026.78 (Provisional Sum: 
EUR 150,000.00) 
 
Name of Tenderers rejected and reasons for rejection: 
None 
 
Name of Winning Tenderer and Price offered: 
Consortium VOJPUT – JUGOKOP, Serbia: EUR 4,950,026.78 (VAT excluded) 


